UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

FACTORS INFLUENCING WORKPLACE ACCIDENTS IN
NEGERI SEMBILAN'S MANUFACTURING SECTOR

NORASYIKIN BINTI ISHAK 2014647364
NURFARHANA LIM BINTI ZULKIFLI LIM 2014963993
STI NUR AQILAHIZZATI BINTI ABU BAKRI 2014365219

Final Year Project Submitted in Partia Fulfillment of the Requirements
for the Degree of

BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) STATISTICS

FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

JANUARY 2017
NO.ACCESSION  :.10QCC34G
' CONTROL NUMRER - N o
VENDOR e PNOY
| NO. & TARIKH INVOIS :... 14 3 Ui L l
| HARGA R - ' T CAWANGAN NEGE T SEA B
................................ | UiTM CAWANGAN NEGER! SEMBILAN

KAMPUS aLRr.\;:;.{\'



TABLE OF CONTENTS

TOPIC PAGE

ABSTRACT
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

CHAPTER 1. INTRODUCTION
11 Background of Study
12 Problem Statement
13 Research Obj ectives
14 Research Questions
15 Research Hypotheses
16 Scope and Limitations of the Study
17  Significance of the Study

CHAPTER 2. LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Causes of Accidents in the Workplace
2.2.1 Machineries and Tools
2.2.2 Working Environment
2.2.3 Other Agencies
2.2.4 Gender
225 Age
2.2.6 Parts of the Injured Body
2.2.7 Working Time

il

PERPUSTAK

iii
vi

Vi

o o o0 o0 A b R B

5B © © ©®© o N N ~N N

=
o

\RAAN T1

UITM CAWANGAN NEc-!

KAMPUS

SFDRE
YERE



CHAPTER 3:

CHAPTER 4:

METHODOLOGY

31
3.2
3.3
34

35
3.6

3.7
3.8

3.9

Introduction

Source of Data

Theoretical Framework

The Characteristics of the Factors that Contribute to
Workplace Accidents in Negeri Sembilan

Factors that Contribute to the Workplace Accidents
Constructing Dummy Variables for Categorical
Variables

Assumptions of Logistic regression

Model Evaluation

381 Classification Table

3.8.2 Omnibus Test of Model Coefficient

3.8.3 Hosmer & Lemeshow Test

3.84 Pseudo R-Square

3.85 Wald Statistics

3.8.6 The Odds

Summary of Data Analysis

RESULTS AND ANALYSIS

41
4.2

43

Introduction

Demographic Characteristics of the Data
421 Race

4.2.2 Gender

4.2.3 Nationality

4.2.4 Cause of Accidents

425 Age

426 Time

4.2.7 Types of Accidents

4.2.8 Parts of the Injured Body

4.2.9 Types of Injury

Factors that Contribute towards Workplace

Accidents in Negeri Sembilan

v

PERPUSTAKAAN Tt
UiTM CAWANG

11
11
11
14

15

17

20
20
20
22
22
22
23
23
24

25
25
25
26
27
27
28
29
30
31
32
33

UNABDUL RAZAx
AN NEGERI SERMBILAN

KAMPUS SEREMB AN



431
432
4.3.3
434
435
436

Classfication Table

Omnibus Test of Modd Coefficients
Hosmer and Lemeshow Test
Pseudo R-Square

wadd Statistics

The Odds

CHAPTER 5: CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS
51 Conclusons

52 Recommendations

REFERENCES
APPENDIX A
APPENDIX B

g & R

36
37

S & 8

S & &

PERPUSTAKAAN TUN ABi

X s ~AAN TUN ABDUL RALAR
UiT™M LA\_\, ANGAN NEGERI ,s.-:m‘.n,.‘\‘x
KAMPUS SEREMBAN



ABSTRACT

Workplace accidents in Malaysia showed a continuous rising number of cases by
36.96% from 2,429 cases in 2010 to 3,327 cases in 2015. In the year 2015, there were a
total 3,327 cases with 214 cases involving death while the rest included non-permanent
disabilities and permanent disabilities. Based on the report from the Department of
Occupationa Safety and Health (DOSH), it shows that manufacturing is the sector that
has the highest number of accidents compared to other sectors. Therefore, in order to
reduce the accident rate, this paper aims to find out the factors that contribute towards
workplace accidents by using secondary data in which the data are obtained from DOSH
Seremban, Negeri Sembilan. About 502 data with 10 variables were analysed by using
descriptive analysis and Logistic regression analysis. By using the Logistic regression
analysis, there were two classifications of accidents which are fata and non-fatal. The
fad classifications is denoted as " 1" and non-fatal classification denoted as "0" : The
result shows that there are some characteristics in workplace accidents in the
manufacturing sector: (1) Race tends to be significant with the highest contribution
being 'Others' which are meant for foreign nationals; (2) Male workers tend to have a
higher accident rate compared to female workers; (3) Foreign workers lead in term of
nationality; (4) Machines and tools, working environment and other agencies
significantly contribute to workplace accidents Based on the overall results the factors
of the workplace accidents are found to be most suitable to predict the non-fatal
accidents compared to fatal accidents. However, if the sample sizes are much bigger,
there could be more fatal accidents. In conclusion, the percentage of the non-fatal
accidents is higher than the fatd accidents in the workplace at Negeri Sembilan's
manufacturing sector.

PERPUSTAKAA
UiTM CAWANG

i LAAN
N NE( o¥ AR A
e < SGERISEMBILAN
KAMPUS SEREMBAN



