### UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

# FACTORS INFLUENCING WORKPLACE ACCIDENTS IN NEGERI SEMBILAN'S MANUFACTURING SECTOR

NORASYIKIN BINTI ISHAK	2014647364
NURFARHANA LIM BINTI ZULKIFLI LIM	2014963993
SITI NUR AQILAHIZZATI BINTI ABU BAKRI	2014365219

Final Year Project Submitted in Partial Fulfillment of the Requirements for the Degree of

### **BACHELOR OF SCIENCE (HONS) STATISTICS**

### FACULTY OF COMPUTER AND MATHEMATICAL SCIENCES

#### **JANUARY 2017**

. 1000021349
DNON
. 14 3. 2018



## TABLE OF CONTENTS

TOPIC			PAGE
ABSTRACT			i
ACKNOWLEI	ii iii vi		
TABLE OF CO			
LIST OF TABI			
LIST OF FIGU	RES		vii
CHAPTER 1:	INT	TRODUCTION	1
	1.1	Background of Study	1
	1.2	Problem Statement	4
	1.3	Research Obj ectives	4
	1.4	Research Questions	5
	1.5	Research Hypotheses	5
	1.6	Scope and Limitations of the Study	6
	1.7	Significance of the Study	6
CHAPTER 2:	LIT	CERATURE REVIEW	7
	2.1	Introduction	7
	2.2	Causes of Accidents in the Workplace	7
		2.2.1 Machineries and Tools	7
		2.2.2 Working Environment	8
		2.2.3 Other Agencies	8
		2.2.4 Gender	9
		2.2.5 Age	9
		2.2.6 Parts of the Injured Body	10
		2.2.7 Working Time	10

CHAPTER 3:	METHODOLOGY				
	3.1	Introdu	ction	11	
	3.2	Source	of Data	11	
	3.3	Theoretical Framework			
	3.4	The Ch	naracteristics of the Factors that Contribute to	15	
		Workp	lace Accidents in Negeri Sembilan	15	
	3.5	Factors	that Contribute to the Workplace Accidents	15	
	3.6	Constructing Dummy Variables for Categorical			
		Variab	les	17	
	3.7	Assum	ptions of Logistic regression	20	
	3.8	Model	Evaluation	20	
		3.8.1	Classification Table	20	
		3.8.2	Omnibus Test of Model Coefficient	22	
		3.8.3	Hosmer & Lemeshow Test	22	
		3.8.4	Pseudo R-Square	22	
		3.8.5	Wald Statistics	23	
		3.8.6	The Odds	23	
	3.9	Summa	ary of Data Analysis	24	
CHAPTER 4:	RES	SULTS A	AND ANALYSIS	25	
	4.1	Introdu	action	25	
	4.2	Demog	graphic Characteristics of the Data	25	
		4.2.1	Race	26	
		4.2.2	Gender	27	
		4.2.3	Nationality	27	
		4.2.4	Cause of Accidents	28	
		4.2.5	Age	29	
		4.2.6	Time	30	
		4.2.7	Types of Accidents	31	
		4.2.8	Parts of the Injured Body	32	
		4.2.9	Types of Injury	33	
	4.3	Factors	s that Contribute towards Workplace	2.4	
		Accide	ents in Negeri Sembilan	34	

		4.3.1	Classification Table	34
		4.3.2	Omnibus Test of Model Coefficients	35
		4.3.3	Hosmer and Lemeshow Test	36
		4.3.4	Pseudo R-Square	36
		4.3.5	Wald Statistics	37
		4.3.6	The Odds	38
CHAPTER 5:	CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS			40
	5.1	Conclusions		40
	5.2	Recor	nmendations	42
REFERENCES				43
APPENDIX A				45
APPENDIX B				52

#### **ABSTRACT**

Workplace accidents in Malaysia showed a continuous rising number of cases by 36.96% from 2,429 cases in 2010 to 3,327 cases in 2015. In the year 2015, there were a total 3,327 cases with 214 cases involving death while the rest included non-permanent disabilities and permanent disabilities. Based on the report from the Department of Occupational Safety and Health (DOSH), it shows that manufacturing is the sector that has the highest number of accidents compared to other sectors. Therefore, in order to reduce the accident rate, this paper aims to find out the factors that contribute towards workplace accidents by using secondary data in which the data are obtained from DOSH Seremban, Negeri Sembilan. About 502 data with 10 variables were analysed by using descriptive analysis and Logistic regression analysis. By using the Logistic regression analysis, there were two classifications of accidents which are fatal and non-fatal. The fatal classifications is denoted as "1" and non-fatal classification denoted as "0": The result shows that there are some characteristics in workplace accidents in the manufacturing sector: (1) Race tends to be significant with the highest contribution being 'Others' which are meant for foreign nationals; (2) Male workers tend to have a higher accident rate compared to female workers; (3) Foreign workers lead in term of nationality; (4) Machines and tools, working environment and other agencies significantly contribute to workplace accidents Based on the overall results the factors of the workplace accidents are found to be most suitable to predict the non-fatal accidents compared to fatal accidents. However, if the sample sizes are much bigger, there could be more fatal accidents. In conclusion, the percentage of the non-fatal accidents is higher than the fatal accidents in the workplace at Negeri Sembilan's manufacturing sector.